

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD,  
Secretary of Defense, et al.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
MADELEINE K. ALBRIGHT AND 21 FORMER  
SENIOR U.S. DIPLOMATS IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER SALIM AHMED HAMDAN**

—◆—  
JONATHAN M. FREIMAN  
*Of Counsel*  
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP  
One Century Tower  
P.O. Box 1832  
New Haven, CT 06508-1832  
(203) 498-4400

HAROLD HONGJU KOH  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLARD K. LOWENSTEIN  
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN  
RIGHTS CLINIC:  
NATIONAL LITIGATION PROJECT  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06510  
(203) 432-1660

January 6, 2006

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE MILITARY COMMISSIONS VIOLATE THE RULE OF LAW BECAUSE THE MILITARY COMMISSION JUDGES ARE NOT INDEPENDENT .....	4
II. THE MILITARY COMMISSIONS VIOLATE THE RULE OF LAW BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR HAS THE POWER TO SET AND CHANGE THE RULES .....	13
III. BY OFFENDING THE RULE OF LAW, THE MILITARY COMMISSIONS UNDERMINE OUR FOREIGN POLICY .....	19
A. The Military Commissions Undermine our International Efforts to Promote the Rule of Law .....	20
B. Violations of the Rule of Law by Military Commissions Will Compromise the United States' Ability to Fight the War on Terror ..	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>A v. Secretary of State</i> , [2005] U.K.H.L. 71 .....	17
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936).....	16
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	9
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988) .....	15
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2004).....	16
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	2
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	19
<i>People v. Gerald and Patrick O'Brien</i> , [1965] I.R. 142, 1 Frewen 516 .....	17
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936) .....	12
<i>United States v. Littrice</i> , 3 U.S.C.M.A. 487 (1953) .....	8
<i>United States v. Navarre</i> , 5 U.S.C.M.A. 32, 37 (1954) .....	8
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980) .....	7
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	7

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	15
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	7
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Declaration of Independence, para. 11 (U.S. 1776).....	7
English Bill of Rights (1689).....	14
Magna Carta, Chapter 39 (1215).....	14
Mass. Const. art. XXX (1780) .....	3

## STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

10 U.S.C. § 125(b).....	10
10 U.S.C. § 837 .....	8
10 U.S.C. § 866 .....	9
10 U.S.C. § 867 .....	9
10 U.S.C. § 898 .....	8
10 U.S.C. § 942 .....	9
10 U.S.C. § 1161 .....	10
10 U.S.C. § 3037 .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2441(c)(1).....	18
19 U.S.C. § 3703(a)(1) .....	3
151 Cong. Rec. S 923, 960 .....	18
Authorization for Use of Military Force (AUMF), Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	27
<i>Legislacion: Arma de Doblo Filo, Semana, Dec. 12, 2003, cited in Neil Hicks, The Impact of Counter Terror on the Promotion and Protection of Human Rights: A Global Perspective 4-5 (Sept. 2004).....</i>	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. Rep. 109-96 (2005) .....	8
S. Rep. 108-346 (2004) .....	8
 <b>MILITARY REGULATIONS AND EXECUTIVE BRANCH MATERIALS</b>	
Briefing by Richard Boucher, Spokesman, U.S. Dep't of State (June 30, 2003).....	22
President Bush, Second Inaugural Address (Jan. 20, 2005).....	26
Paula J. Dobriansky, Undersecretary of State for Global Affairs, Remarks to the Baltimore Council on Foreign Affairs (Feb. 9, 2004) .....	27
Laws of the State of Israel, Military Justice, § 477 (1955) .....	17
Memorandum from Colin L. Powell, Secretary of State, to Counsel to the President 2 (Jan. 26, 2002).....	21
Proclamation of the President, Human Rights Day (Dec. 10, 2004) .....	3
Rev. Military Commission Order No. 1 § 4(a)(1).....	9
Rev. Military Commission Order No. 1 § 4(a)(3).....	9, 10
Rev. Military Commission Order No. 1 § 6(a)(2).....	9
Rev. Military Commission Order No. 1 § 6(h)(4) .....	12
Rev. Military Commission Order No. 1 § 6(b)(3).....	16
Rev. Military Commission Order No. 1 § 6(d)(1).....	16
U.S. Agency for Int'l Development, <i>Guidance for Promoting Judicial Independence and Impartiality</i> (2002) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Int'l Info. Programs, <i>Rule of Law</i> , in <i>What is Democracy?</i> (1998).....	6
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, 1996: Nigeria</i> (Jan. 30, 1997).....	21
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, 2000: Peru</i> (Feb. 23, 2001).....	22
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, 2004: Burma</i> (Feb. 28, 2005).....	15
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, 2004: Eritrea</i> (Feb. 28, 2005).....	14
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, 2004: Libya</i> (Feb. 28, 2005).....	11
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, 2004: People's Republic of China</i> (Feb. 28, 2005). .....	11
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, 2004: Turkmenistan</i> (Feb. 28, 2005).....	11
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, 2004: Uganda</i> (Feb. 28, 2005).....	13
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, 2004: Uzbekistan</i> (Feb. 28, 2005).....	11
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, 2004: Yemen</i> (Feb. 28, 2005).....	12
U.S. Dep't of State, Human Rights Day 2004 Homepage, <a href="http://www.state.gov/g/drl/hr/c13573.htm">http://www.state.gov/g/drl/hr/c13573. htm</a> .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, art. 8(1), O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, O.A.S. Off. Rec. OAS/Ser. L/V/VII. 23 Dec. 23 Rev. 6 (1979), <i>reprinted in</i> 9 I.L.M. 99 (1970) .....	4
Cairo Declaration on Human Rights in Islam, art. 19(e), <i>reprinted in</i> U.N. Doc. A/CONF.157/PC/62/Add.18 (1990).....	5
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, and Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, art. 15, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	16
[European] Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, art. 6(1), 213 U.N.T.S. 222 .....	4
Geneva Conventions Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, adopted Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 134.....	17, 18
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, art. 14.1, S. Exec. Doc. E, 95-2, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 .....	4, 14, 16
Organization for African Unity (OAU), art. 7(1)(d), Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3/rev.5 (1981), <i>reprinted in</i> 21 I.L.M. 58, 59 (1982) .....	5
Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Independence of Judges and Lawyers, Leandro Despouy, U.N. ESCOR, Comm'n on Human Rights, 61st Sess., para. 36, Doc. No. E/CN.4/2005/60 (2005) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.K. Foreign & Commonwealth Office, <i>Annual Report on Human Rights, 2003</i> at 19 (Sept. 2003) .....	25
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A, U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948) .....	2, 4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

9/11 Public Discourse Project. <i>Report on the Status of 9/11 Commission Recommendations</i> at 9 (Nov. 14, 2005).....	26
Statement of Madeleine K. Albright, Nat'l Comm. on Terrorist Attacks upon the United States, Mar. 23, 2004 .....	20
Kofi A. Annan, <i>A Global Strategy for Fighting Terrorism</i> , Toronto Globe and Mail, Mar. 11, 2005 .....	27
William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries</i> 322 (Herbert Broom & Edward Hadley, eds., London 1869) .....	6
<i>Britons Freed</i> , Guardian (UK), Feb. 20, 2004, at 5 .....	25
Jimmy Burns & Jean Eaglesham, <i>UK to Confront US over Secret Terror Tribunals</i> , Financial Times, July 5, 2003, at 1 .....	26
<i>Changes Proposed for Guantanamo Trials</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 27, 2005, at A12 .....	15
Sam Dillon & Donald G. McNeil Jr., <i>Spain Sets Hurdle for Extraditions</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 24, 2001, at A3 .....	26
Vikram Dodd, <i>Blair Makes Secret Plea to Bush on Guantanamo</i> , Guardian (UK), June 26, 2004, at 1.....	25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	5
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	7
Jamie Fellner, <i>Prisoners of War in Iraq and at Guantanamo; Double Standards</i> , Int'l Herald Tribune, Mar. 31, 2003 .....	23
Tim Golden, <i>After Terror, a Secret Rewriting of Military Law</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 24, 2004, at A1 .....	21
Neil Hicks, <i>The Impact of Counter Terror on the Promotion and Protection of Human Rights: A Global Perspective</i> 4-5 (Sept. 2004) .....	23
Int'l Comm'n of Jurists, <i>The Rule of Law in a Free Society: A Report on the International Congress of Jurists</i> 11 (1959) .....	5
Clifford Krauss, <i>20-Year Sentence for New Yorker After 2nd Terrorism Trial in Peru</i> , N.Y. Times, June 21, 2001, at A1 .....	22
Charles Lane, <i>Terrorism Tribunal Rights Are Expanded</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 28, 2001, at A1 .....	15
John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> 72 (2003) .....	6
Letters from Judge-Advocate Generals, February – March 2003 .....	18
Neil A. Lewis, <i>2 Prosecutors Faulted Trials for Detainees</i> , N.Y. Times, August 1, 2005, at A1 .....	10
Sarah Meyers, <i>Egyptian Parliament Extends Emergency Laws by Three Years</i> , World Markets Research Ctr., Feb. 24, 2003 .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Mintz, <i>Pentagon to Alter Military Tribunal Rules</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 6, 2004, at A11 .....	15
John Mintz, <i>Pentagon to Review Rules for Tribunals</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 26, 2003, at A17 .....	15
John Mintz, <i>Presiding Officer at Guantanamo Faces Questions</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 16, 2004, at A3 .....	10
Steve Negus, <i>Egyptian Justice, US-Style</i> , Nation, Jan. 28, 2002, at 7 .....	24
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Vindicating the Rule of Law: The Role of the Judiciary</i> , 2 Chinese J. Int'l L. 1 (2003) .....	5, 14
<i>Pentagon Alters Rules in Trials of Guantanamo Detainees</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 1, 2005, at A6 .....	15
Jane Perlez, <i>Indonesia Says Drive Against Separatists Will Not End Soon</i> , N.Y. Times, July 9, 2003, at A3 .....	23
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 701 (1986) .....	4
Shehu Sani, <i>U.S. Actions Send a Bad Signal to Africa; Inspiring Intolerance</i> , Int'l Herald Trib., Sept. 15, 2003 .....	23
Tim Shorrock, <i>U.S. Narrow Focus on Terror a Mistake</i> , Asia America Voices, <a href="http://www.ips.org/asiaamerica/asianvoices/indonesia.html">www.ips.org/asiaamerica/asianvoices/indonesia.html</a> (Statement of Osman Bakar, Professor at Georgetown University) .....	23
Smith and Bailey on the Modern English Legal System 225 (S.J. Bailey and M.J. Gunn eds. 1991).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert Stevens, <i>The Independence of the Judiciary</i> 3-5 (1993) .....	6
Thomas I. Vanaskie, <i>The Independence and Responsibility of the Federal Judiciary</i> , 46 Villanova L. Rev. 745 (2001) .....	6
U.K. Foreign & Commonwealth Office, <i>Annual Report on Human Rights, 2003</i> (Sept. 2003) .....	25
